MeetingDate
MeetingTime

MeetingLocation

Guidance notes for visitors
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ
Welcome!
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.
Security
All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception
desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times
whilst in the building.
Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS.
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.
Open Council
“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal
meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/
officers who are in London.
Toilets
Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors.
Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are
available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.
Accessibility
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the
main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance
and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is
also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015.
Further help
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk
Please don’t forget t
[...]
MemberExpectedParty(LIB)Role
sRepresentingCells
Substitutes
ReserveNotRequiredParty(LIB)R
epresentingCells
Independent
(MemberExpectedShortParty(I
NDE)Count)
MemberExpectedParty(INDE)Rol
esRepresentingCells
Substitutes
ReserveNotRequiredParty(INDE)
RepresentingCells

Authority

Agenda
CommitteeName
MeetingDate
MeetingTime
MeetingLocation

Item

Date of Next Meeting: NextMeetingDate, NextMeetingTime,
NextMeetingLocation

Page

Agenda Item 1

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Item 1

Business Case and Plan for RSG 2015/16

Purpose of report
To seek the Leadership Board’s comments on the business case and plan to be submitted to
DCLG for revenue support grant (RSG) in 2015/16

Summary
The LGA via the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) receives financial support
from DCLG to support local authorities with a range of improvement services. DCLG have
requested the LGA submit a business case and plan to support the case for revenue support
grant in the financial year 2015/16.
Appendix A sets out a draft of the business case and plan for 2015/16.

Recommendation
That the Leadership Board:
• comment on the draft business case and plan
• authorise the Chief Executive to finalise the business case and plan in consultation
with the Chairman and submit to DCLG.

Contact officer:

Michael Coughlin/Dennis Skinner

Position:

Executive Director/Head of Leadership and Productivity

Phone no:

020 7664 3017

E-mail:

Michael.coughlin@local.gov.uk
dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Item 1

Business Case and Plan for RSG 2015/16
Introduction
1.

The current agreement between central government and the LGA for top-slice covers
the spending period from 2011/12 through to 2014/15. In the financial settlement for
local government announced on 6 February, DCLG have announced that revenue
support grant for the IDeA in 2014/15 will be £25.98m. This is in line with our
expectations. The settlement also indicates that the level of revenue support grant set
aside for 2015/16 is £23.798m

2.

DCLG has asked that we submit a business case for our funding for 2015/16. This is a
process that all organisations funded by DCLG have to undertake.

Business Case and Plan
3.

A draft of the business case and plan is attached. It includes:
3.1. A summary of how top-slice has been used to date
3.2. The case for top-slice
3.3. Detailed programme of delivery for 2015/16

4.

The sections on financial information are being prepared using the 2014/15 budget as
the base and will be tabled at the meeting.

2015/16 Programme
5.

We are proposing to use RSG to support councils in five broad areas of work:
•
•
•
•
•

6.

Sector led improvement
Efficiency and productivity
Strong political and managerial leadership
Strong local economies
Transformation and Integration

This will be kept under review during the course of the year and the LGA’s normal
business planning process for 15/16 will be used to update and amend the plan as
appropriate.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1a

Appendix A

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT BUSINESS CASE AND
PLAN
2015/16

IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR
LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Page 3

Agenda Item 1a

IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT
BUSINESS CASE AND PLAN FOR 2015/16
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This document makes the business case for continuing Revenue Support Grant
(RSG) to the Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government1 in
2015/16 in order that an efficient and effective programme of improvement services
can be provided nationally for the benefit of all local authorities.
In its programme published in 2010, the Government set out a clear intent to
empower local communities and the bodies that serve them through a policy of
localism, to transform the public sector, stimulate economic growth and tackle the
financial deficit.
The RSG Prospectus for the current Spending Review period agreed between DCLG
and local government - through the LGA - focused on supporting the Department, in
as cost effective a way as possible, to ensure local councils were able to make the
optimum contribution to these aims and maintain their performance to meet the
needs of the local people in difficult economic times.
The proposals were based on what councils told us was important and what would
work and we have continued to develop and refine our offer in the light of feedback,
evaluation and the challenges councils themselves face.
Our record over the last three years shows the critical role played by the LGA, in
partnership with DCLG, in ensuring the performance of councils, addressing those at
risk of underperformance, driving improvement across the sector, supporting councils
through significant changes and supporting strong local leadership.
One of the LGA’s unique strengths is our broad and constant engagement with
councils through our strong networks of councillors and officers who provide direction
and support for all our work. As the independent membership and improvement
organisation for local government, we hold unrivalled expertise and knowledge about
local government and local government issues. This means we are able to be
proactive and confident, driving change with and through our local government
members.
A key strand of our offer is our support for sector-led improvement. RSG topslice
provides excellent value for money, helping councils take responsibility for their own
1

The Improvement & Development Agency for Local Government (IDeA) remains the company name and
hence is used in the relevant Statutory Instrument and Explanatory Memorandum. For the rest of this
submission we use LGA as the parent body.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1a

improvement and performance, replacing the very expensive, top-down system of
performance management and inspection that was estimated to cost the taxpayer
£1.5 billion a year. Taking the Lead, published in 2011, set out local government’s
approach to sector-led improvement and this was welcomed by the Government.
O
[...]
mpared to 2010

Almost three quarters of metrics showed positive change, while only a fifth showed
negative change.
Figure 2 provides an overview of sector performance over time by subject area,
comparing the most recent period with 2010 and 2007. For each area it shows the
number of metrics that have seen a positive change, negative change or no change
since 2007 and since 2010. Generally for the two time periods the balance between
positive and negative change has remained fairly consistent across most boards.
Figure 2: Direction of travel for key performance metrics by board most recent compared to
2010 and 2007

As Figure 2 shows, since 2010 there has been consistent positive direction of travel
across the sector, with economy and transport, safer and stronger communities and
environment and housing metrics all showing strong improvements.

Page 14

Agenda Item 1a

2015/16 PROGRAMME
We are proposing to use RSG top-slice for five broad areas of work in 2015/16:
•

Sector led improvement

•

Efficiency and productivity

•

Strong political leadership

•

Strong local economies

•

Transformation and Integration

These areas align with DCLG’s strategic objectives and the priorities that local
authorities have identified as important to them in meeting their priorities
RSG will have reduced from £41.3m in 2010/11 to £25.98m in 2014/15 –
representing a reduction of 37%. Our bid for 2015/16 is for £23.798m which is a
further reduction of 8.4%. The total reduction in real terms since 2010/11 will be in
excess of 50%.
In spite of these reductions we are confident of being able to deliver a
comprehensive and effective offer to councils representing value for money for the
Government (particularly DCLG), councils and the taxpayer.
We will review the programme set out as part of our annual business planning
process later in 2014 to ensure that our programme is providing the support that local
government is looking for.

Page 15

Agenda Item 1a

SECTOR LED IMPROVEMENT
There
[...]
liver our
programmes. As highlighted earlier the level of revenue support grant has reduced
in real terms by over 50%. Some examples of the efficiencies we have achieved
over the last two years are set out below.
2012/13
1.

Rationalisation of use of office space, with all employees and back office
services accommodated within Local Government House, enabling us to
realise annual income of £1.1 million from renting out Layden House to
external tenants

2.

Rationalisation of the company structure of the former specified bodies, with
the closure of the LGE and LACORS companies and changes to the IDeA
board arrangements, realising efficiency savings of £100k per annum.

3.

Reduction in Print & Design and Catering costs of £200k per annum through
closer management of demand.

2013/14
1.

Streamlining of delivery of the LGA’s improvement programmes resulting in
annual savings of £500k in programme costs, as part of an organisational
transformation programme.

2.

Efficiencies in finance and HR back office costs - £100k per annum

3.

Efficiencies in facilities management, including reduction in overnight office
opening hours and scaling back of on-site support - £150k per annum

4.

ICT efficiencies including changes to homeworker ICT arrangements, move to
remote ICT support and website efficiencies - £270k per annum.

Efficiencies to be achieved 2014/15
1.

As part of the organisational transformation programme identified above,
rationalisation of the staffing arrangements for the LGA’s improvement
programmes achieving annual savings of £580k.

2.

Partnership with Liberata agreed for them to deliver the Knowledge Hub under
new commercial arrangements, delivering annual savings of £550k

3.

Introduction of a new conferences and events booking system, to achieve
administrative savings of £100k per annum.

Page 30

Agenda Item 1a

Efficiencies to be achieved 2015/16
1.

Further savings in back office costs, linked to reductions in variable costs –
target £200k per annu
[...]
 allocation

Page 34

Agenda Item 2

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2014
Purpose of report
For information and direction.

Summary
This report updates the Leadership Board on the progress made to date with arrangements
for the LGA Annual Conference, taking place in Bournemouth from 8-10 July 2014.

Recommendation
That the Leadership Board comment on and approve the emerging programme and
activities for the Annual Conference 2014.

Contact officer:

David Holdstock

Position:

Director of Communications

Phone no:

020 7664 3056

E-mail:

david.holdstock@local.gov.uk

Page 35

Agenda Item 2

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

LGA annual conference and exhibition ‘the local government event
of the year’
Background and conference programme planning
1.

The LGA annual conference and exhibition is the Association’s showpiece event
attracting over 1200 attendees from Local Government and the Local Government
family, central Government, the private and voluntary sector, plus up to another 300
exhibitors, speakers and press.

2.

Last year the LGA successfully used its annual conference to set out, through its
“Rewiring Public Services” campaign, a range of propositions that will change the
relationship for the better between central and local government, and address the
financial issues that are providing serious challenges to the sector. Since last year the
LGA has been ensuring that these propositions are heard, understood and adopted by
those writing party manifestos.

3.

This year’s annual conference comes at a pivotal time between the May local elections
and the 2015 General Election. As party manifestos are finalised the LGA will use this
conference as an opportunity to build on the “Rewiring” work and look to the priorities
of whichever government is formed in May 2015. The conference will provide an
excellent opportunity for national politicians to hear first-hand the key challenges for the
sector, and what needs to
[...]
ments

10.45-11.30

Conference plenary – How do we build the homes
we need?
Sir Michael Lyons, Chair of the independent review
team (confirmed)
Other speakers to be confirmed

11.35-12.20
11.35-12.20

1.00-2.00

Parallel plenary session x3
PP1) A vision for children and young people in the
21st century
PP2) Social Care/Care Bill
PP3) hot topic
Conference plenary – Senior Cabinet
Spokesperson (confirmed)
Close of conference with lunch

2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00

Political group and officer meetings
Conservative Group
Labour Group
Liberal Democrat Group

2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00
2.00-3.00

Independent Group
Chief Executives
ACCE TBC
DCN TBC

2.00-3.00

SMCE TBC

11.35-12.20
11.35-12.20
12.30-1.00

Page 41

Various
Bayview 1
Bayview 2
Various
Tregonwell Hall Seminar
Suite 2
Purbeck Lounge
Tregonwell Hall Seminar
Suite 1
Solent Hall
Bayview 1

Bayview 2
Purbeck and Tregonwell
Halls
Windsor Hall

Various
Purbeck Lounge
Solent Hall
Windsor Hall
Windsor Hall
Purbeck and Tregonwell
Halls
Various
Windsor Hall
Solent Hall
Tregonwell Hall Seminar
Suite 1
Bayview Room 1
Purbeck Lounge
Bayview Room 2
Tregonwell Hall Seminar
Suite 2
Branksome Suite

Page 42

Agenda Item 4

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – February 2014
Purpose of report
For discussion and direction.

Summary
The LGA business plan 2013/14 centres on three priorities:
•
•
•

Funding for local government;
Economic growth, jobs and prosperity; and
Public service reform.

The monthly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements against those
priorities. It also summarises how we are supporting councils through our core improvement
services, and how we are managing our own efficiency and effectiveness.

Recommendation
That Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for February 2014.

Contact officer:

Carolyn Downs

Position:

Chief Executive

Phone no:

020 7664 3213

E-mail:

carolyn.downs@local.gov.uk

Page 43

Agenda Item 4

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – February 2014
Part 1- Achievements against our three priorities
Priority 1 – Funding for local government
•

Secured an amendment to the Local Audit and Accountability Bill during its House of Commons
stages creating a national framework for procuring audit. This will save local government £200
million over five years.

•

Briefed MPs ahead of a Commons debate on local authority funding, having previously
approached the host, Gisela Stuart MP, about promoting this issue in Parliament. We also briefed
ahead of a Lords debate on the provisional local government finance settlement held by LGA VicePresident Lord Smith of Leigh. Many of our recommendations on local government finance were
discussed and supported during these debates.

•

Guardian Online ran a comment piece from Cllr Sharon Taylor on our calls for a review of the
Barnett Formula.

•

Launched the LGA’s support offer to councils at a “Councils Innovating to Generate Income”
event, which we hosted jointly with the Whitehall in Industry Group. 55 councils, along with private
and voluntary sector representatives shared examples of good practice and barriers to increasing
commercial activity.

•

Our research into reductions in council tax support was reported in the Telegraph and Cllr
Sharon Taylor was interviewed on Channel 4 News. The story also ran across BBC Radio 2 News
bulletins.

•

Our survey into Discretionary Housing Payments ran in the Independent and Mirror.

•

Chairman Sir Merrick Cockell welcomed 60 members from the UK Delegations to the EU
Committee of the Regions and the Congress of the Council of Europe at their AGM on 21
January. They were addressed by Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State Baroness Stowell who
set out UK priorities in Europe for 2014 and committed the Government to closer working with the
LGA on the introduction of new EU funding programmes in 2014-20.

Priority 2 – Economic growth, jobs and prosperity
•
[...]
on notice are:Bristol City Council
Liverpool City Council
Birmingham City Council
Nottingham City Council
Manchester City Council
Newcastle City Council
Leeds City Council
Sheffield City Council

London Borough of Croydon
East Staffordshire Borough Council
Rossendale Borough Council
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
North Lincolnshire Council

2.

The LGA currently has six Integrated Transport Authorities in Associate membership.
By 1 April 2014, most will cease to be separate authorities and will instead become part
of the new combined authorities. Given these changes, and following discussions with
ITA representatives, the separate scheme for ITAs, along with our contribution to the
Passenger Transport Executive Group (PTEG) will end on 31 March. This will result in
a decrease of £83,000 in subscription income.

3.

The following visits to councils by the Chairman, Chief Executive and Strategic
Directors are confirmed to end of February 2014.

2014 Schedule of Visits
14 February

Sedgemoor

Michael Coughlin

18 February
18 February

London Borough of Croydon (at LGA)
Solihull MBC for Special Meeting on RPS

Carolyn Downs
Sir Merrick Cockell

27 February

Bath & NE Somerset Event

Michael Coughlin

28 February

North Somerset

Michael Coughlin

11 March

Re-wiring in the regions – North East

Sir Merrick Cockell, Michael Coughlin

13 March

Yorkshire and Humber LA CEX meeting

Carolyn Downs

21 March

Harrow Council

Carolyn Downs

21 March

Hillingdon Council

Carolyn Downs

26 March
3rd & 4th April

East Midlands Roadshow
Cumbria, Carlisle City & South Lakeland

Sir Merrick Cockell, Carolyn Downs
Carolyn Downs

25 April

CELC - Chief Executives' London Committee

Carolyn Downs

29 April

Southend BC

Carolyn Downs

19 June

South West Chief Execs Meeting

Carolyn Downs

Page 47

Page 48

Agenda Item 6

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

LGA Forward Plan
Purpose of report
For discussion and direction.
Summary
The LGA Leadership Board is responsible for driving the Association’s activities and
business, taking a lead in developing and overseeing delivery of the business plan and
identifying the emerging and key issues to highlight to the LGA Executive.
As part of this, Members are invited to consider which items they would like to see on future
agendas of the LGA Leadership Board, LGA Executive and Councillors’ Forum.
The current draft agendas for March and April 2014 are attached at Appendix A.

Recommendation
That the Leadership Board endorses the Forward Plan and specifies topics and items for
future meetings of the LGA Executive, Leadership Board and Councillors’ Forum;
Action
Officers to brief Members and officers in line with steer.

Contact officer:

Cathy Boyle

Position:

Manager, Member Services

Phone no:

020 7664 3205

E-mail:

cathy.boyle@local.gov.uk

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Appendix A

March 2014
LGA Leadership Board - 19 March 2014
Item

Summary

Part 1
LGA Business
UK Forum

To report back on the meeting of the UK Forum

LGA’s Business Plan & Budget
2014/15

To review the final LGA Business Plan & Budget for 2014/15

City Regions/People & Places Board

To consider an update on the two new Boards

Annual Conference & Exhibition

To update the Board on progress to date on the 2014 Annual
Conference & Exhibition

Chief Executive’s Report

To hold the Chief Executive to account for delivery against the
business plan

LGA Executive Agenda

To run through the items to be considered by the LGA
Executive the following day

LGA Forward Plan

To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board,
LGA Executive and Councillors’ Forum

Note of the last meeting

To approve the note of the last meeting

Part 2 [CONFIDENTIAL]
Relationships with Leadership
Centre/CfPS/Local Partnerships
and Geoplace

To define and confirm relationships

Layden House

To consider final recommendations on the future of Layden
House

LGA Commercial Strategy

To sign off a new commercial strategy for the LGA

Councillors’ Forum - 20 March 2014
Public Health Leadership

Kevin Fenton, National Director, Public Health for
England to speak to the Forum

Chairman’s Report

To present the Chairman’s monthly report

Chairs of Boards’ Reports

To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports

Digest of the last meeting
LGA Executive - 20 March 2014
Item
Part 1
Public Services Rewiring:
Municipal Bonds Agency

Summary
To consider the Municipal Bonds Agency operational
plan

LGA Business
Page 50

Agenda Item 6

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

City Regions and People & Places
Boards
LGA Business Plan & Budget
Note of LGA Leadership Board
Meeting
Leadership Centre/CfPS/Local
Partnerships/Geoplace
Note of the last LGA Executive
meeting
Part 2 [CONFIDENTIAL]

To receive an update on the City Regions and People &
Places Boards.
To agree the final Business Plan and Budget for 2014/15
To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board
meeting the previous day
To define and confirm relationships
To agree the note of the last meeting.

April 2014
LGA Leadership Board - 9 April 2014
Item

Summary

Part 1
The Chancellors’ Budget &
Spending Review 2014

To discuss and agree the issues that the LGA will focus
on in the next phase of the Review.

Queen’s Speech

To consider a summary of Bills expected in the Queen’s
Speech in May

LGA Business
Review of quarterly performance
report

To review the performance report for 2013/14

Annual Conference & Exhibition

Monthly update on 2014 Annual Conference & Exhibition

Communications Update –
December 2013 to March 2014

To update the Board on public affairs activity, media coverage
and review forthcoming priorities

Chief Executive’s Report

To hold the Chief Executive to account for delivery against the
business plan

LGA Executive Agenda

To run through the items to be considered by the LGA
Executive the following day

LGA Forward Plan

To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board,
LGA Executive and Councillors’ Forum

Note of the last meeting

To approve the note of the last meeting

Part 2 [CONFIDENTIAL]
Campaign for Conference

To update on conference campaign

Councillors’ Forum - 10 April 2014
Edward Timpson, Parliamentary
Under Secretary of State for
Children & Families, and Carey
Oppenheim, Chief Executive of
the Early Intervention Foundation

Edward Timpson MP and Carey Oppenheim will address
the Forum.

Chairman’s Report

To present the Chairman’s monthly report

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

LGA Leadership Board
19 February 2014

Chairs of Boards’ Reports

To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports

Digest of the last meeting
LGA Executive - 10 April 2014
Item
Part 1
Rewiring Public Services:
Lobbying and Bills

Summary

Rewiring Public Services:
Local Service User Champions
Queen’s Speech

To agree a proposed model for local service user
champions

LGA Business
City Regions/People & Places Board
Note of LGA Leadership Board
Meeting
Note of the last LGA Executive
meeting
Part 2 [CONFIDENTIAL]
Campaign for Conference

To consider progress on lobbying and bills

To consider a summary of Bills expected in the Queen’s
Speech in May
To agree the Terms of Reference for the two new Boards
To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board
meeting the previous day
To agree the note of the last meeting.

To update on conference campaign

Page 52

Agenda Item 7

Document is Restricted

Page 53

Page 58

Agenda Item 8

Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

Page 62

Agenda Item 9

Document is Restricted

Page 63

Page 68

Agenda Annex

Document is Restricted

Page 69

Local Government House is well
served by public transport. The
nearest mainline stations are:
Victoria and Waterloo: the local
underground stations are
St James’s Park (Circle and
District Lines), Westminster
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines),
and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all
about 10 minutes walk away.

Public transport

Tel: 020 7664 3131
Fax: 020 7664 3030
Email: info@local.gov.uk
Website: www.local.gov.uk

Local Government Association
Local Government House
Smith Square
London SW1P 3HZ

Page 70

88 Camden Town - Whitehall
- Westminster - Pimlico Clapham Common

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico Victoria

507 Waterloo - Victoria

Bus routes – Horseferry Road

Horseferry Road Car Park
Horseferry Road/Arneway
Street. Visit the website at
ZZZZHVWPLQVWHUJRYXNSDUNLQJ

Abingdon Street Car Park (off
Great College Street)

Car parks

d

Ro

For further details, please call
0845 900 1234 or visit the website
at www.cclondon.com

roun

y

Local Government House is
located within the congestion
charging zone.

Broadway

on G
Strutt

Central London Congestion
Charging Zone

The nearest Barclays cycle hire
racks are in Smith Square. Cycle
racks are also available at
Local Government House.
Please telephone the LGA
on 020 7664 3131.

Cycling facilities
Br
oa
dw
ay

eferr

Hors

Buses 3 and 87 travel along
Millbank, and the 507 between
Victoria and Waterloo stops in
Horseferry Road close to Dean
Bradley Street.

Crystal Palace - Brixton Oxford Circus

For further information, visit the
Transport for London website
at ZZZWÀJRYXN

3

87 Wandsworth - Aldwych

Bus routes – Millbank

LGA location map

ad

Bro

Great

College

ary

ctu
San

St

5 minute
walking
distance

10 minute
walking
distance

Local
Government
House

Millban
k

ad



Minutes of the meeting

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting
Title:

LGA Leadership Board

Date:

Wednesday 19 February 2014

Venue:

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item

Decisions and actions
As this was Cllr Mehboob Khan’s last meeting, Cllr Sir Merrick Cockell, Chairman,
thanked him on behalf of the Board for his contribution to the work of the LGA over the
past ten years and wished him well for the future.

1

Business Case and Plan for RSG 2015/16
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director, introduced a report seeking the Leadership
Board’s comments on the business case and plan to be submitted to DCLG for revenue
support grant (RSG) in 2015/16. Michael Coughlin informed the Board that all
organisations funded by DCLG are required to submit a business case for funding.
Michael set out the five broad areas of work that it was proposed would be funded by
RSG in 2015/16.
Dennis Skinner, Head of Leadership and Productivity, responded to a number of
detailed comments made by member, including:


the need to ensure that sound evidence can be provided in respect of each
element
of the LGA’s case for RSG;



that the LGA’s Boards are made aware of the “key metrics” included in the
Business Case which apply to their particular Board area, including comparison
with 2010 and 2007;



to review the use of the term “sector-led improvement” both within the document
and more generally in our communications with councils.

Members commended officers on a very useful report.
Decisions
The Leadership Board agreed


that further work be undertaken to strengthen the impact of the Executive
Summary;



to authorise the Chief Executive to finalise the business case and plan, in
consultation with the Chairman and submit to DCLG.



that the Executive Summary be disseminated to the LGA’s wider membership;

Action
Officers to finalise the business case and plan, in consultation with the Chairman and
submit to DCLG.
Officers to disseminate the revised Executive Summary to the LGA’s wider
membership.

2

LGA Annual Conference & Exhibition 2014
David Holdstock, Director of Communications, introduced a report updating the
Leadership Board on the progress to date with arrangements for the LGA Annual
Conference taking place in Bournemouth from 8-10 July 2014.
Members discussed the programme for the event and suggested four additional
conference sessions for this year:





Fracking;
Municipal Bonds Agency;
The role of local government in emergency situations;
Implications for local government of the Scottish referendum.

Decisions
The Leadership Board


noted the update on progress to date with arrangements for the 2014
conference;



requested that further consideration be given to the titles of the
conferences sessions set out in the report;



agreed that the 2014 Conference should formally close after the Political Group
meetings, which would be held over lunch on the
final day.

Decision
The LGA Leadership Board approved the emerging programme and activities for the
2014 Annual Conference & Exhibition, subject to their comments;
Action
Officers to provide further updates on a monthly basis.

3

LGA Perceptions Survey 2013
David Holdstock introduced a report setting out the results of the 2013 perceptions
survey and asking the Leadership Board to agree the headline principles of the action
plan. David said that this year’s results showed significant improvement
compared with 2012 in all of the key areas. However, although there was a significant
increase in the number of people who felt that the LGA demonstrated value for money,
this was comparatively low when compared to responses to other questions.
With regard to value for money, members stressed the importance of continuing to
provide member authorities with information on tangible financial benefits of
membership
Decisions
The Leadership Board noted the results of the 2013 perceptions survey and
agreed the headline principles of the revised action plan for 2014.
Action
Officers to progress as directed by the Board.

4

Appendix A - LGA Perceptions Survey Action Plan

5

Chief Executive's Report - February 2014
The Leadership Board received the Chief Executive’s monthly report for February 2014.
The Chairman informed the Board that Newcastle City Council had now withdrawn its
notice. In the light of the new combined authorities, the Integrated Transport Authorities
would cease to be members in their own right from 1 April 2014.
Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, highlighted the current positive situation regarding
membership, compared with three years ago when 7 authorities were out of
membership over 30 councils on notice to withdraw.
Councillor David Sparks OBE, Vice-chairman, again stressed the need to demonstrate
value for money in order to retain membership, as member councils continue to face
tough financial decisions.
Decision
The Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for February 2014.

6

LGA Executive Agenda
Decision
The Leadership Board noted the LGA Executive agenda for the following day.

7

LGA Forward Plan
Decision
The Leadership Board noted the Forward Plan and requested that the following items
be brought to the LGA Executive:





Local government’s role in Housing (March;
Social Care Bill/Better Care Fund (March);
Future actions following the floods(March);
Relationships between local government and the statutory agencies(April)

The Chairman asked that Group Leaders consider further issues that they would like to
see brought to future meetings of the Leadership Board/LGA Executive/Councillors’
Forum.
PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL
8

Note of the last meeting
The Leadership Board approved the note of the last meeting.

9

Icelandic Banks Update
The Leadership Board noted the report and agreed the recommendations.

10

Future Relationship of the Leadership Centre with the LGA
The Leadership Board noted the report and agreed that officers should take forward
their proposals.
Date of the next meeting: Wednesday, 19 March 2014 at 2.00pm

Appendix A -Attendance
Position/Role

Councillor

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Deputy-chairman
Members

Cllr Sir Merrick Cockell
Cllr Andrew Lewer MBE
Cllr David Sparks OBE
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock
Cllr Mehboob Khan
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
Mayor Dorothy Thornhill
MBE
Cllr Marianne Overton
MBE

Apologies

Lord Gary Porter
Cllr Gerald VernonJackson

In Attendance
LGA Officers

Authority

